03-03-2004

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-002 (exp. 5/31/2002)			U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pa	tents and 10268;	2479	original documents or copy thereof
Name of conveying party(ies):			s of receiving party(ies)
Louis V. Aronson, II (01/19/2004) and Adam Grabicki (01/19/2004)		Name: Ronson Co	onsumer Products Corporation
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) Yes X No		Street Address: 3 Ronson Road	
3. Nature of Conveyance: x Assignment	Merger		
Security Agreement	Change of Name	City: Woodbridge	
Other		State: NJ	Zip: 07095
Execution Date: see Box 1, conveying parties		Additional name(s) address(es) attache	
Application number(s) or patent if	number(s):		9
If this document is being filed together with A. Patent Application No.(s): 29/190,272	a new application, the exe	cution date of the new appli B. Patent No.(s):	
Addi	tional numbers attache	ed? Yes XN	VFINANCE
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of appatents involved:	
Name: Stephen B. Goldman LERNER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & MENTLIK, LLP		7. Total fee (37 CFR	3.41) \$40.00
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.:		Enclosed	
Street Address: 600 South Avenue West		x Authorized to	be charged to deposit account
South Avenue West		Authorized to (Form 2038 encl	o be charged to credit card
.		8. Deposit account n	umber:
City: State: Westfield NJ	Zip: 07090	(Attach durlingto govern	12-1095 f this page if paying by deposit account)
	DO NOT USE		runs page ii paying by deposit account)
Statement and signature.	DO NOT 03E	THE OF ACE	
Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and be is a true copy of the original docume		rmation is true and corr	rect and any attached copy
Stephen B. Goldman			February 25, 2004
Name of Person Signing Signature Date			
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:			
479503_1.DOC			

03/02/2004 LMUELLER 00000147 121095 29190272 01 FC:8021 40.00 DA

> PATENT REEL: 015015 FRAME: 0869

former PTO/SB/15 (8-00) Modified LDLK&M

ACCIONMENT OF LITH ITY ADDITION	Docket Number (Optional)			
ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY APPLICATION	RONSON 3.1-009			
Whereas, I, Louis V. Aronson, II 53 Vliettown Road; Oldwick, New Jersey 08858				
hereafter referred to as assignor, have with others invented certain new and useful improvements in CIGARETTE LIGHTER				
x for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was filed on September 17, 2003 Application Number 29/190,272				
for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was executed by me on and				
Whereas, Ronson Corporation a corporation of New Jersey herein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is				
3 Ronson Road; Woodbridge, New Jersey 07095 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;				
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of <u>one</u> dollars (\$ <u>1.00</u>), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assignor hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, for said invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for said invention claiming priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments thereof to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said assignee.				
1 19 04 (Date)	(Signature)			
State of Mew levery) SS: County of Somewhat)				
On this 19th day of				

ALBERTA D. GLADIS NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires Jan. 10, 2009

forms are submitted.

2

*Total of

LD-528

PATENT REEL: 015015 FRAME: 0870

former PTO/SB/15 (8-00) Modified LDLK&M

	Docket Number (Optional)				
ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY APPLICATION	RONSON 3.1-009				
Whereas, I, Adam Grabicki					
8 Stafford Road; Parsippany, New Jersey 07054					
Hereafter referred to as assignor, have with others invented certain new and useful improvements in					
CIGARETTE LIGHTER					
x for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was filed on September 17, 2003					
Application Number 29/190,272					
for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was executed by me on					
and					
Whereas, Ronson Corporation					
a corporation of New Jersey herein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is 3 Ronson Road; Woodbridge, New Jersey 07095					
is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the sa	me:				
To do no do					
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollars (\$ 1.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assignor hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, for said invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for said invention claiming priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said assignee.					
(Date)	(Signature)				
State of Den State of American State Of Office O					
On this 19 th day of 2004 before me personally came the above-named Adam Grabicki, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged to me that the same was executed by him/her of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.					
(Notary Public)					
x *Total of 2 forms are submitted.					

467498_LDOC

ALBERTA D. GLADIS NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires Jan. 10, 2009

RECORDED: 03/01/2004

PATENT REEL: 015015 FRAME: 0871